Superior Court of the District of Columbia

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF AN ARREST WARRANT

DEFENDANT'S NAME.

USW NO .: 200370

	s, Davon D		NICKNAME:		ALIASES:		CCN: 13-007-585	PDID: 637-391					
SEX: Male	RACE: Black	DOB: 8/14/89	HGT: 5'7"	WGT: 140	EYES: Brown	HAIR: Black	COMPL: SCARS, MARKS, TATOOS Medium Right side face, neck, arms, stomach						
DEFENDANT'S HOME ADDRESS: Maryland Avenue, N.E. # Washington, D.C. 20002								TELEPHONE NUMBER:					
	DEFENDANT'S BUSINESS ADDRESS:								TELEPHONE NUMBER:				
COMPLAINANT'S NAME: Campbell, Emanuel Darryll							TELEPHONE NUMBER:						
LOCATION OF OFFENSE: Maryland Avenue, N.E.							DA'	DATE OF OFFENSE: 1/17/13		TIME OF OFFENSE: 11:47 p.m.			
CAUTION AND MEDICAL CONDITIONS (CMC) Select a valid CMC code below for wanted person when using the caution indicator.													
00 = Armed and Dangerous x_ 05 = Violent Tendencies 10 = Martial Arts Expert 15 = Explosive Expertise								55 = Alcoholic 60 = Allergies 65 = Epilepsy 70 = Suicidal					
20 = Known to abuse drugs 25 = Escape Risk 30 = Sexually Violent Predator 50 = Heart Condition								80 = Medication Required 85 = Hemophiliac 90 = Diabetic 01 = Other					
		ESCRIPTION 17											

On Thursday, January 17, 2013, at approximately 11:47 p.m., members of the Fifth District were summoned to Maryland Avenue, N.E., for the report of a stabbing. Upon arriving officers learned that a male victim was stabbed in the chest. The victim was found lying on the ground conscious and breathing. Meanwhile, additional information suggested that a second victim was stabbed inside the premises. The area was canvassed for the whereabouts of the alleged second stabbing victim who was nowhere to be found. The DC Fire Department was summoned to the scene. Basic #30 arrived on the scene and began assessing the victim's injuries. The medical unit did not find a stab wound on the victim, however, it was quite evident that the complainant had been assaulted. The victim was transported to Med Star. Upon arrival, the hospital staff reported that the victim was intoxicated, disoriented, with eyes swollen and an abrasion on his face, and he complained of pain on the right side of his rib cage. While at the hospital, the victim suffered Acute Respiratory Distress Syndrome. The victim had a CAT Scan performed, which determined that the victim had a contusion on the frontal lobe and a small bleed to the brain. The victim remained hospitalized as a result of his injuries. The victim's condition began deteriorating and he was placed on life support and listed in critical condition.

On Thursday, January 31, 2013, the victim, Mr. Emanuel Campbell, age 53, nicknamed "Cha-Cha," (hereinafter referred to as "decedent") was pronounced dead at 3:55 p.m., by Dr. Alex Pratt of the hospital staff. The decedent remains were transported to the DC Medical Examiner's Office pending autopsy.

On Friday, February 01, 2013, Dr. Chen of the DC Medical Examiner's Office performed an autopsy on the remains of the decedent. The cause of death was multiple blunt injuries. The manner of death was ruled a homicide.

2013 CEW000 370

An investigation into the offense was undertaken by members of the Criminal Investigations Division Homicide Branch of the Metropolitan Police Department. During the course of the investigation it was discovered that the incident took place inside of Maryland Avenue, N.E., Apartment A witness, hereafter referred to as W-1, was located and interviewed. W-1 stated that it was present when the decedent and the defendant, later identified as 23 year-old Davon Delonte Thomas, who is referred to as (the grandson), got into a verbal argument over the defendant's company he had in the apartment. W-1 stated the argument went back and forth for a while. A short time later, the decedent was in the kitchen preparing dinner when the argument resumed. As the decedent left the kitchen area and walked past the front door the defendant came from the back room and said something as he approached the decedent. W-1 couldn't recall what was said. The decedent turned about simultaneously pulling out a pocket knife and cut the defendant behind his ear and down along his neck. W-1 believed the decedent missed until the defendant realized he had been cut. W-1 along with Subject #1 immediately jumped on the decedent and disarmed him. Afterwards, the decedent left and went outside shortly being followed by the defendant and Subject #1. Approximately 10 minutes later, the defendant along with Subject #1 returned. The defendant was asked where the decedent was. The defendant stated, "I hit that mother fucker, he's outside on the ground." W-1 immediately went outside to check on his welfare. W-1 found the decedent lying on the ground in the courtyard semiconscious and bleeding from the side of his face.

W-1 was introduced to the defendant approximately a year and half ago by the decedent. W-1 has seen the defendant approximately six to seven times during that time period. W-1 was shown a single confirmation photograph depicting the defendant Davon Delonte Thomas, DOB: 8/14/89, PDID # 637391, whom W-1 positively identified as the grandson.

Witness Two, hereafter referred to as W-2 was located and interviewed. During the interview, W-2 appeared to be confused with the sequence of events that unfolded. However, W-2 stated that upon arrival, the decedent and the defendant were involved in a verbal dispute. W-2 observed the decedent with a sharp, unknown object silver in color. W-2 goes into the bedroom to retrieve a cellular telephone to call the police. When W-2 returned, it observed W-1 and Subject #1 wrestling with the decedent to disarm him. The defendant went into the bathroom stating, "He cut me." W-2 was unclear on whether it saw them exit the apartment, but realized at some point the decedent and the defendant left the apartment. W-2 left the apartment in search of the decedent. While going down the steps, the defendant passed heading towards the apartment. W-2 got outside and observed the decedent lying on his side making a snorting noise.

W-2 has known the defendant for several years and sees him on a daily basis. W-2 was shown a single confirmation photograph depicting the defendant Davon Delonte Thomas, DOB: 8/14/89, PDID #637391, whom W-2 positively identified as Davon Thomas.

The following occurred during a non-custodial interview with the defendant Mr. Davon Delonte Thomas, which took place on Sunday, January 20, 2013, at the Criminal Investigations Division Homicide Branch. The defendant was advised that he was not under arrest and was free to leave at any time. The defendant was asked questions regarding the incident that took place on January 17, 2013, at Maryland Avenue, N.E. The defendant stated he resides at the listed location with his grandmother and the decedent. According to the defendant he realized the decedent wasn't at home yet. The defendant was aware that the decedent was currently on curfew. Upon leaving the residence the defendant found the decedent outside intoxicated. The defendant attempted to escort the decedent to their residence by grabbing him about the arm. As the defendant turned to walk with him, he immediately grabbed his neck and realized he had been cut from behind his left ear down along his neck. The defendant stated he didn't see what instrument was used to cut him, he just felt it. The defendant went on to say that he turned around and punched the decedent twice, causing him to fall to the ground. The defendant who was bleeding went inside his apartment to attend to his cut and informed his grandmother. The defendant clearly stated the assault took place outside and not inside their apartment as reported by others. Furthermore, the defendant admits he had a friend over, but denies that there was any dispute

of any kind.

Your affiant observed the injury the defendant sustained, which appeared to be a superficial cut behind the defendant's left ear and down along his neck.

During the course of the investigation your affiant obtained from the Unified Communications Division 911 calls. In the recorded 911 call placed on January 17, 2013, the caller, who's been identified as W-2, referring to the decedent ("Cha Cha") and the defendant, reported they were arguing and carrying on. W-2 further reported that "Cha-Cha" (the decedent) was drunk and pulled out a knife and caught the defendant on the neck. W-2 then reported that the defendant stated, "I'm ma kill him, I'm ma kill him." Then a voice can be heard in the background say words to the effect of, "he cut me, I tried to kill him." W-2 later identifies the background voice as Davon and asked him why did he kick the decedent.

Although there are some inconsistencies, the witnesses and physical evidence describe a sequence of events wherein, after an argument, the decedent cuts the defendant leaving a superficial wound and is disarmed. The decedent then leaves the house. The defendant and another individual follow the decedent outside. Within ten minutes, the defendant, who is 30 years younger than the decedent, returns to the house and admits to hitting the decedent and leaving him on the ground outside. Later a 911 caller, W-2, complained during the call that "Davon" had kicked the decedent. The defendant admitted to police to punching the decedent twice, but stated he was cut outside just before hitting him. The medical examiner determined that the decedent died of multiple blunt trauma injuries to the torso and at least one of the main injuries to the torso was consistent with being kicked by another person.

Based on the aforementioned facts and circumstances, your affiant believes that probable cause exists and requests that an arrest warrant be issued for the defendant, Davon Delonte Thomas, PDID # 637391.

TO: WARRANT CLERK

PLEASE ISSUE A WARRANT FOR:

Davon D. Thomas

Charge With: Second Degree Murder_

Form CD(17)-1050

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME THIS

HK DAY OF FILL

(JUDGE) DEPUTY CLERK) SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Revision Date: 11-29-06

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CRIMINAL DIVISION DCTN: Lockup No: COMPLAINT Case No: 20/3 CRW000370 District of Columbia ss: Defendant's Name: Davon Delonte Thomas 637391 13007585 (First) (MI) (Last) (PDID) (CCNO) Also Known As: (First) (Middle) (Last) MARYLAND AVENUE, N.E. WASHINGTON DC Davon Thomas, within the District of Columbia, with the intent to kill another and to inflict serious bodily injury on another and with a conscious disregard of an extreme risk of death or serious bodily injury to another, caused the death of Emanuel Campbell by beating him on or about January 17, 2013, thereby causing injuries from which Emanuel Campbell died on or about January 31, 2013. (Second Degree Murder, in violation of 22 D.C. Code, Section 2103 (2001 ed.)) Co-Defendants: Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of February, 2013 (Judge) (Deputy Clerk) WARRANT To The United States Marshal or any other authorized federal officer or the Chief of Police of the District of Columbia: WHEREAS the foregoing complaint and affidavit supporting the allegations thereof have been submitted, and there appearing probable cause and reasonable grounds for the issuance of an arrest warrant DAVON ThomAS for YOU ARE THEREFORE COMMANDED TO BRING THE DEFENDANT BEFORE SAID COURT OR OTHER PERSON ENUMERATED IN 18 U.S.C. 3041 forthwith to answer said charge. Judge - Superior Court of the District of Columbia Title 16: Judge: Rule 105: Sex: Male DOB: 08/14/1989 CCN: 13007585 PDID: 637391 Papering Officer: Lee Littlejohn Badge No.: D21456 OFFICER MUST EXECUTE RETURN Officer's Name: Date / Time: February 4, 2013 **AUSA Signature:** Fel. I AFTC Fel. II

T100533886